BVPP Appendix 5a - Variance Exceeded

PI Ref No	PI Description	Aiming	Responsible Officer	Target 07/08	Actual 07/08	Variance
<u>BV078a,</u> <u>SP218</u>	Average time for processing new housing benefit and council tax benefit claims (days).	Lower	Maureen McEleney	28	25.18	10.10% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	The measures put in place last year have continued to impact	on improven	nent in performance.			
<u>BV099ci,</u> <u>CPA023b,</u> PSA012	Number of people slightly injured in road traffic collisions.	Lower	Heather Bonfield	880	792	10.00% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	Improvement better than target			I		
BV099cii	Percentage change in the number of people slightly injured in road traffic collisions since the previous year.	Lower	Heather Bonfield	-1.46	-11.31	674.70% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	Improvement better than target			I		
BV099ciii	Percentage change in the number of people slightly injured in road traffic collisions since the 1994-98 average.	Lower	Heather Bonfield	-12.67	-22.55	78.00% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	Improvement better than target					
<u>BV126,</u> <u>THI002</u>	Number of domestic burglaries per 1,000 households.	Lower	Andy Bamber	18.5	15.98	13.60% Exceeded
significant achieveme array of tactics inclue	The partnership has met and exceeded its Burglary target. The ent. Furthermore, this year's performance represent 5.7% reduct ding investing money to target harden areas which are identified e properties. The new action plan will continue to build upon this	ion from last as long term	year's outturn. The Partner crime hotspots, in particula ss.	ship have worked e	xtremely hard an	d deployed an
<u>BV163,</u> <u>PAFC23,</u> XTH015	Percentage of children looked after that were adopted during the year.	Higher	Kamini Rambellas	9	10.62	18.00% Exceeded
Annual Performance: this area for the past indicator for 2 reasor secondly the number	three years, we have once again exceeded our set target of 9.0 ns: firstly, the number of children in the cohort is relatively small of adoptions in any one year depends on the nature of children ways pursue adoption where this is in the best interests of the chi	percent. It s so a small ch n the cohort	hould be noted that the Counange in the number of ado and the number suitable fo	uncil has limited con ptions has a signific r adoption, as well a	trol over the valu ant effect on the as the supply of s	e of this percentage; uitable
<u>BV216b</u>	Number of sites for which sufficient detailed information is available to decide whether remediation of the land is necessary, as a percentage of all 'sites of potential concern'.	Higher	Bryan Jones	8.98	11	22.50% Exceeded
Annual Performance: discharged.	This simply reflects the volume of planning applications receiv	ed, reviewed	and found in need of reme	diation. The total in	cludes the numbe	r of sites

PI Ref No	PI Description	Aiming	Responsible Officer	Target 07/08	Actual 07/08	Variance
<u>BV217</u>	Percentage of pollution control improvements to existing installations completed on time	Higher	Bryan Jones	90	100	11.10% Exceeded
	This is a new BVPI introduced for 2005/06. In addition to cha onmental Health team's work programme), the Council has proad cement by officers with the use of consultants to ensure all sites	ctively manage	ed the pollution control imp	provements (PPC) co	sites (that were on the second s	originally combining
<u>BV219b</u>	Percentage of conservation areas in the local authority area with an up-to date character appraisal	Higher	Emma Peters	80	100	25.00% Exceeded
Annual Performance: proposals for a numb	Up-to date character appraisals have now been written for all per of new Conservation Areas and extensions to existing bounda		ervation Areas. The progra	mme has been com	pleted ahead of t	ime to facilitate
<u>BV221b</u>	Percentage of young people aged 13-19 gaining an accredited outcome compared to the percentage of young people in the local authority area.	Higher	Mary Durkin	26	33	26.90% Exceeded
Annual Performance: reported problems w prior to the printing of	ith the YouthBase MIS system, we have some concerns about the					
<u>BV222a</u>	Percentage of integrated early education and childcare settings funded or part-funded by the local authority with a qualification at Level 4 or above.	Higher	Helen Jenner	25	58	132.00% Exceeded
Annual Performance: education and childca	We achieved 58% with regards to delivery of improved outcol are. We have exceeded our target of 25%.	mes for childre	en through skilled and well	-qualified leadership	of high quality ir	ntegrated early
<u>BV223</u>	Percentage of the local authority principal road network where structural maintenance should be considered.	Lower	Heather Bonfield	16	9	43.80% Exceeded
Annual Performance: returns paperwork.	The 2007/08 figures have recently been released by LB of Ha	mmersmith &	Fulham - at only 1 decima	I place. The Service	is currently prepa	aring the BVPI
<u>BV224a</u>	Percentage of the non-principal classified road network where maintenance should be considered.	Lower	Heather Bonfield	24	12	50.00% Exceeded
Annual Performance: returns paperwork.	The 2007/08 figures have recently been released by LB of Ha	mmersmith &	Fulham - at only 1 decima	I place. The Service	is currently prepa	aring the BVPI
CPAC03b	Total number of electronic workstations available to users per 10,000 population	Higher	Judith St John	10	16.68	66.80% Exceeded
	The Council has exceeded the standard in 2005/06, increasing ary Wharf Idea Stores in 2005/06.	g by two to a t	otal of 10 computers per 1	10,000 residents wit	h the opening of	the
CPAC11b	Public library service standard on stock - Annual items added through purchases per 1,000 population	Higher	Judith St John	233	361.77	55.30% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	The Council has achieved and exceeded its 2005/06 target.	I		1 1		

PI Ref No	PI Description	Aiming	Responsible Officer	Target 07/08	Actual 07/08	Variance
CPAC11c	Time taken to replenish the lending stock on open access or available loan	Lower	Judith St John	6.1	4.81	21.10% Exceeded
Annual Performance: stock on shelves, ago despite meeting it in	ainst a high level of stock acquisitions for the new Idea Stores lau					
<u>LAA103a,</u> <u>LPSA002b(i),</u> <u>SP102a</u>	Perceptions of antisocial behaviour: percentage of population who view as a "very big problem" the following issue: - Youths hanging around on the streets	Lower	Andy Bamber	38	32.2	15.30% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	We have met and exceeded the target.	I I				
<u>LAA103b,</u> <u>LPSA002b(ii),</u> <u>SP102b</u>	Perceptions of antisocial behaviour: percentage of population who view as a "very big problem" the following issue: - Graffiti and other deliberate damage to property or vehicles	Lower	Andy Bamber	35	23.7	32.30% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	We have met and exceeded the target.	I			I	
LAA103c, LPSA002b(iii), SP102c	Perceptions of antisocial behaviour: percentage of population who view as a "very big problem" the following issue: - people using or dealing drugs	Lower	Andy Bamber	41	32.2	21.50% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	We have met the target.	1			I	
LAA103d, LPSA002b(v), SP102d	Perceptions of antisocial behaviour: percentage of population who view as a "very big problem" the following issue: - people being drunk or rowdy in public places	Lower	Andy Bamber	23	15.3	33.50% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	We have met and exceed the target.	II			I	
<u>LAA104,</u> <u>LPSA010a,</u> <u>SP104,</u> <u>THI002,</u> <u>XCE017</u>	Increased number of under 18s accessing drug treatment	Higher	Andy Bamber	732	1034	41.30% Exceeded
This excess can be e	Having exceeded its targets for 2006/07 the DAAT has set ner xplained by: • Robust performance management from the DAAT • Improved management in Lifeline and better integration of Life	which require	s agencies to provide Tier 2	information on a r	nonthly basis and	Tier 3 and 4
LAA109	Reduce the proportion of adult and young offenders and prolific and other priority offenders who reoffend: reduced percentage of Drug Intervention Programme clients reoffending	Lower	Andy Bamber	20	13	35.00% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	The target for this indicator has been met.					

PI Ref No	PI Description	Aiming	Responsible Officer	Target 07/08	Actual 07/08	Variance
<u>LAA111</u>	Reduce the proportion of adult and young offenders and prolific and other priority offenders who reoffend: increased number of unemployed offenders obtaining and keeping employment for at least four weeks	Higher	Andy Bamber	10	98	880.00% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	No Comment					
LAA112d	Reduce the proportion of adult and young offenders and prolific and other priority offenders who reoffend: reduce the level of youth reoffending (by 5% in 2008/09 compared to baseline) (d) custodial penalties	Lower	Mary Durkin	71.25	40	43.90% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	The recidivism figures (custodial sentences) for the year endi	ng 2007/08 e	ceeded the set target of 71	1.25 percent for the	same period.	
LAA125	Reduction in aggregated score for perception of 7 strands of ASB as measured in Best Value General Survey	Higher	Andy Bamber	41	49.2	20.00% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	Based on a recent survey we have missed the target on this i	ndicator howe	ever, we have met targets for	or the majority of A	SB indicators.	
LAA204	Percentage increase in the number of third sector organisations that meet agreed quality standards	Higher	Shazia Hussain	50	560	1020.00% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	The % increase is much higher than anticipated because the	baseline figure	e was lower than expected.			
LAA304	Number of new or redeveloped primary care facilities	Higher	Alwen Williams (PCT)	10	11	10.00% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	No comment provided					
<u>LAA403,</u> <u>LPSA005,</u> SP201	Increased supply of affordable homes - Number of empty homes brought back into use	Higher	Maureen McEleney	17	25	_47.10% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	Increased focus and extra resources have resulted in this indi	cator exceedi	ng target.			
<u>LAA506,</u> <u>SP305</u>	Worth of contracts secured by local businesses through the Canary Wharf Local Business Liaison Office (private sector supply chain)	Higher	Emma Peters	6,000,000	8,000,000	33.30% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	£8m worth of contracts have been secured by TH companies	through this in	nitiative			
<u>LAA507,</u> <u>SP304,</u> THI016	Number of businesses / social enterprises assisted to improve their performance	Higher	Jackie Odunoye	40	184	360.00% Exceeded
Annual Performance: contacted. 326 comp	At the end of this 18 month programme 136 companies in the anies have been recommended to buyers, 16 assisted with mark ness Place supply chain					
LAA512	Develop and implement a work placement model for IB clients and Lone Parents	Higher	Emma Peters	10	20	100.00% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	No comment provided					

PI Ref No	PI Description	Aiming	Responsible Officer	Target 07/08	Actual 07/08	Variance
<u>LAA513</u>	Number of employer activities to increase aspiration and information about job opportunities in the labour market for young people	Higher	Emma Peters	10	13	30.00% Exceeded
Annual Performance continued constructi	: Further teaching assistant programme completed, 2 programme on open days to promote Olympic related employment	mes for youn <u>c</u>	people with Credit Suisse a	and open days for v	women in constru	ction as well as
LAA514	Number of local job seekers assisted to secure employment through Earn to Learn programmes	Higher	Emma Peters	120	149	24.20% Exceeded
Annual Performance programmes offered	· · · · / · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ble employme	ent through the Earn as You	Learn programme	, one of the trans	itional
<u>LAA607,</u> <u>SP208</u>	Percentage of primary school pupils having 2 hours+ PE per week	Higher	Helen Spedding	80	93.1	16.40% Exceeded
Annual Performance	93.1% of primary school pupils achieved 2 hours+ PE per wee	ek. We achiev	ed this target of 80%.		1	
LAAP103b	Take up of youth work (b) number of 13-19 year olds regularly participating (related to BVPI 221 b and a proxy for LAA 103 a,b,c & d)	Higher	Mary Durkin	3558	4000	12.40% Exceeded
Annual Performance related PIs have bee	Provisional data of 4000 has been recorded for the year endir n updated (i.e. BVPI 221a and BVPI 221b). This result exceeds the			be confirmed by th	ne end of April 08	once the other
LAAP605	Recorded users of leisure centres under the age of 19	Higher	Paul Martindill	16426	26,908	63.80% Exceeded
Annual Performance	: No comment provided	<u> </u>			•	
LAAS102	Domestic violence sanctioned detection rate	Higher	Andy Bamber	37	47	27.00% Exceeded
	The final out turn results for this indicator will be available at the final figures are ready. It is not possible to work out an avera				e has been used a	as a provisional
LAAS105	Non-accidental secondary vehicle fires (BV206iv)	Lower	Andy Bamber	0.23	0.2	13.00% Exceeded
Annual Performance been led by the Boro targets accordingly.	: We have successfully exceeded the target for this year. The p bugh's Fire Service in partnership with a range of other agencies.					
LAAS201b	Number of residents contributing to LAP events	Higher	Shazia Hussain	475	955	101.10% Exceeded
Annual Performance	: No comment provided	1 1			1	
LAAS202b	Percentage increase in the number of residents from	Higher	Shazia Hussain	5	172	3340.00%
	-				•	

PI Ref No	PI Description	Aiming	Responsible Officer	Target 07/08	Actual 07/08	Variance
	communities sometimes defined as hard to reach (to be defined for each LAP area) contributing to LAP events					Exceeded
Annual Performance:	172% is the average percentage increase. The breakdown is	as follows: a)	BME - 142% b) Banglades	hi - 152% c) Somali	i - 24% d) Young	people - 370%
LAAS206	Number of young (16 - 24) volunteers	Higher	Shazia Hussain	1000	1242	24.20%
						Exceeded
Volunteers at the Vol through our new Oly	In the year ending 07/08, 1242 opportunities for volunteering unteer Centre and George Green School, the vteam at Toynbee mpic Pre-Volunteer Programme. However, this PI relies on data i an improved method of reporting which has had an impact on th	Hall and the Yoreported by ou	outh and Community Servin r Third Sector partners, w	ce. It also includes	25 new young pe	ople engaged
LAAS207	Number of third sector groups and organisations accessing capacity building help in the past year	Higher	Shazia Hussain	280	325	16.10% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	No comment provided					
LAAS208	Number of organisations engaged in Voluntary Sector Networks	Higher	Shazia Hussain	350	390	11.40% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	No comment provided					
<u>LAAS606,</u> <u>LPSA010d,</u> <u>SP410,</u> THI028	Number of young people under 16 attending study support sessions - enhancing young people	Higher	Judith St John	765	1,252	63.70% Exceeded
Annual Performance: Stores (Whitechapel	This is the first year of monitoring of the Council's Local Publi and Canary Wharf) in 2005/06, and the service's continued enco he Council has seen a substantial increase in this indicator that l	uragement of	learning activities and stud			
<u>SP109b</u>	Improved perceptions of antisocial behaviour: reduced percentage of the population who view abandoned or burnt out cars as a "very serious problem"	Lower	Andy Bamber	18	6.5	63.90% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	The target has been met.	1 1			I	
<u>SP514b</u>	Percentage of residents who feel that Tower Hamlets is a place where people from different backgrounds can get on well together: gap between the overall borough average and the LAP area with the lowest performance	Lower	Michael Keating	10	6	40.00% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	No comment provided					
<u>SP515c,</u> XCE023c	Percentage of attendees at LAP events who are from targeted communities: Somali residents	Higher	Shazia Hussain	5	10	100.00% Exceeded
Annual Performance:	No comment provided	ı – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –		1	1	

PI Ref No	PI Description	Aiming	Responsible Officer	Target 07/08	Actual 07/08	Variance
<u>SP515d,</u> <u>XCE023d</u>	Percentage of attendees at LAP events who are from targeted communities: Young residents (16 - 25)	Higher	Shazia Hussain	15	21	40.00% Exceeded